Confirmation of Special Orders

APPENDIX.

Formula for calculating the coefficient by which the fixed kilowatt charges component is to be multiplied.

$$\begin{array}{c} 0.8 \text{ plus } \frac{0.2}{B} \\ \hline 0.8 \text{ plus } \frac{0.2}{A} \end{array}$$

where----

A is the power factor (expressed as a decimal) at which the selected generating station is operating at the time of maximum demand upon the station :

and

B is the power factor (expresse l as a decimal) of the supply from the selected generating station to the Board at the time of the Board's maximum demand upon the station.

Confirmation of Special Orders.

The Electricity (Confirmation of Special Orders) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1932, dated 25th January, 1932, made by the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland.

1932. No. 7.

The Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers in that behalf conferred upon the said Ministry by. section 34 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1919, as amended by and in pursuance of section 56 of the Electricity (Supply) Act (Northern Ireland), 1931, hereby makes the following rules with respect to the confirmation of Special Orders under Part II of the Fifth Schedule to the last-mentioned Act, that is to say :—

1. Any person desirous of objecting to the confirmation of a Special Order (in these rules referred to as an "Order") must do so by a memorial addressed to the Ministry of Commerce.

2. Any memorial objecting to the confirmation of an Order must be sent by registered post, addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Commerce, Belfast, and posted not later than the date mentioned in that behalf in the notice published by the said Ministry of the proposal to confirm the Order ; and a copy of the memorial must be sent in like manner to the agents or solicitors for the Order.

ELECTRICITY

[3. Every such memorial shall be sealed or signed by the persons objecting or by some responsible and duly authorised person on his behalf.

4. Not less than ten clear days' previous notice in writing addressed to the parties applying for the Order or their agents or solicitors, and to the persons objecting to the confirmation of the Order or their agents, will be given of the time and place of any inquiry which the Ministry of Commerce may direct to be held.

5. The Electricity (Confirmation of Special Orders) Rules, 1921, dated July 13th, 1921, made by the Minister of Transport are hereby revoked so far as they apply to Northern Ireland.

6. These Rules may be cited as "The Electricity (Confirmation of Special Orders) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1932."

Given under the official seal of the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland this Twenty-fifth day of January, 1932.

(L.S.) (Signed),

W. D. Scott, Secretary.

County Court Rules.

ELECTRICITY (SUPPLY) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1931, COUNTY COURT RULES, 1932, DATED THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, 1932.

1932. No. 20.

WHEREAS by an Act, 40 and 41 Vic., c. 56, intituled "The County Officers and Courts (Ireland) Act, 1877," Section 79, it is enacted that the Lord Chancellor, with the concurrence of the County Court Judges and Chairmen of Quarter Sessions in Ireland, or any five of them, to be selected or nominated as in the said Act is provided, may make rules and orders for regulating the proceedings in and practice of the Civil Bill Courts in Ireland and for prescribing the forms of proceedings, and for the several other purposes in the said Act mentioned, and otherwise for carrying the said Act into execution, and may from time to time amend such rules, orders and forms, and that every such rule, order and form certified under the hands of the Lord Chancellor and any five of such Judges and Chairmen, shall take effect from and after such day as shall be therein named :

And whereas by Section 83 of the said Act, it is provided that the Lord Chancellor, with the concurrence of the Chairmen or any five of them to be selected or nominated as in the said Act provided,

186 ·